

**In the
Supreme Court of Ohio**

**STATE OF OHIO, EX REL. U.S. BANK
TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,**

Appellant,

v.

SUMMIT COUNTY, OHIO,

Appellees.

Case No. 2021-1181
Consolidated with Nos. 2021-1090
& 2021-1091

Appeal of Right from the Summit
County Court of Appeals,
Ninth Appellate District
Case No. 29889

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION AND THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

JAY R. CARSON
Ohio Bar No. 0068526
The Buckeye Institute
88 East Broad Street, Suite 1300
Columbus, OH 43215
Telephone: (614) 224-4422
Email: j.carson@buckeyeinstitute.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Buckeye Institute*

OLIVER J. DUNFORD
Ohio Bar No. 0073933
Pacific Legal Foundation
4440 PGA Blvd., Suite 307
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
Telephone: 916.503.9060
Email: ODunford@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
AMICI’S PROPOSITION OF LAW I	
Government effects a taking without just compensation when it confiscates private property worth more than the owner’s debt to the government.....	7
A. Debtors have a deeply rooted property right that prevents government from taking more than it is owed without compensation.....	10
B. Government violates the Takings Clause when it takes property worth more than any public debt without compensation	13
PROPOSITION OF LAW II	
The takings claims are properly raised in an action in mandamus.....	17
A. The taking did not occur until the right to redeem expired	17
B. Even if the taking would have happened at the foreclosure, the appellate deadline is unreasonably short for takings plaintiffs to identify and raise their constitutional claims	19
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Application of the County Collector for Judgment v. Lowe</i> , 867 N.E.2d 941 (Ill. 2007).....	21
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	15–16
<i>Bogie v. Town of Barnet</i> , 129 Vt. 46 (1970).....	13
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	16
<i>Burnett v. Grattan</i> , 468 U.S. 42 (1984).....	19–20
<i>Burnquist v. Flach</i> , 6 N.W.2d 805 (Minn. 1942)	8
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	1
<i>City of Anchorage v. Thomas</i> , 624 P.2d 271 (Alaska 1981)	15
<i>Coleman through Bunn v. D.C.</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 58 (D.D.C. 2014).....	14, 21–22
<i>Coleman through Bunn v. D.C.</i> , No. 13-1456, 2016 WL 10721865 (D.D.C. June 11, 2016)	14
<i>Cone v. Forest</i> , 126 Mass. 97 (1879)	10
<i>Danforth v. United States</i> , 308 U.S. 271 (1939).....	7, 19
<i>State ex rel. Elsass v. Shelby Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 92 Ohio St. 3d 529 (2001)	17

<i>Ex rel. U.S. Bank v. Summit County, C.A.,</i> No. 29889 (Sept. 15, 2021).....	5
<i>Farnham v. Jones,</i> 19 N.W. 83 (Minn. 1884)	10, 14
<i>Fox v. Cty. of Saginaw,</i> No. 19-CV-11887, 2021 WL 120855 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 13, 2021)	14
<i>Freed v. Thomas,</i> 976 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2020)	2
<i>Griffin v. Mixon,</i> 38 Miss. 424 (Miss. Err. & App. 1860).....	13
<i>Groch v. Gen. Motors Corp.,</i> 117 Ohio St. 3d 192 (2008)	20
<i>Harrison v. Montgomery Cty., Ohio,</i> 997 F.3d 643 (6th Cir. 2021)	2
<i>Hart v. City of Detroit,</i> 331 N.W.2d 438 (Mich. 1982).....	7, 18
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015).....	13
<i>King v. Hatfield,</i> 130 F. 564 (C.C.D.W. Va. 1900).....	14
<i>Kiser v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Logan Cty.,</i> 85 Ohio St. 129 (1911)	17
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	1, 10
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.,</i> 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	1, 15
<i>Kremer v. Chem. Const. Corp.,</i> 456 U.S. 461 (1982).....	19

<i>Lake Cty. Auditor v. Burks</i> , 802 N.E.2d 896 (Ind. 2004)	14
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935).....	15
<i>Martin v. Snowden</i> , 59 Va. 100 (1868), <i>aff'd sub nom. Bennett v. Hunter</i> , 76 U.S. 326 (1869)	11, 14
<i>McDuffee v. Collins</i> , 23 So. 45 (Ala. 1898).....	10
<i>Mucciaccio v. Town of Easton, Mass.</i> , No. 2173cv00004B (Mass. Super. Ct. Mar. 8, 2021).....	2
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	1
<i>Norwood v. Horney</i> , 110 Ohio St. 3d 353 (2006)	8
<i>Olson v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 246 (1934).....	9
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	1
<i>In re Petition of Cass County Treasurer for Foreclosure</i> , No. 324519, 2016 WL 901700 (Mich. Ct. App. Mar. 8, 2016).....	21
<i>Polonsky v. Town of Bedford</i> , 238 A.3d 1102 (N.H. 2020)	2
<i>Pung v. Kopke</i> , No. 1:18-cv-01334-RJJ-PJG, Opinion and Order (W.D. Mich. Sept. 29, 2020).....	14
<i>Rafaeli, LLC v. Oakland Cty.</i> , 505 Mich. 429 (2020)	1, 13
<i>Shattuck v. Smith</i> , 69 N.W. 5 (N.D. 1896)	14

<i>State ex rel. Shelly Materials, Inc. v. Clark Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 115 Ohio St. 3d 337 (2007)	8, 13
<i>Slater v. Maxwell</i> , 73 U.S. 268 (1867).....	21
<i>Sogg v Zurz</i> , 121 Ohio St 3d 449 (2009)	12, 16–17
<i>State v. Soto</i> , 378 N.W.2d 625 (Minn. 1985)	13
<i>Stierle v. Rohmeyer</i> , 260 N.W. 647 (Wisc. 1935).....	15
<i>Syntax, Inc. v. Hall</i> , 899 S.W.2d 189 (Tex. 1995)	6, 15
<i>Tallage Lincoln, LLC v. Williams</i> , 151 N.E.3d 344 (Mass. 2020).....	21
<i>Thomas Tool Services, Inc. v. Town of Croydon</i> , 761 A.2d 439 (N.H. 2000).....	14
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin County</i> , appeal docketed, No. 20-3730 (8th Cir. Dec. 30, 2020).....	1
<i>United States v. Dickinson</i> , 331 U.S. 745 (1947).....	18
<i>United States v. Lawton</i> , 110 U.S. 146 (1884).....	16
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 104 U.S. 216 (1881).....	11
<i>Wayside Church v. County of Van Buren</i> , No. 1:14-CV-1274, Order Granting Motion to Reopen Proceedings (W.D. Mich. Mar. 26, 2019).....	2
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	15–17

Statutes

R.C. § 323.65(J)6, 18
R.C. § 323.734, 12
R.C. § 323.7812
R.C. § 323.78(B).....4–5, 9
R.C. § 1309.61512
R.C. § 1311.4912
R.C. § 2329.4412
R.C. § 5721.204–5, 12

Constitutions

Ohio Const.3, 7, 13
Ohio Const. art. 1, §195, 7
U.S. Const. amend. V3, 16

Other Authorities

Foos, Jenna Christina, Comment, *State Theft in Real Property Tax Foreclosure Procedures*, 54 Real. Prop. Tr. & Est. L. J. 93 (2019)11
Francis, Jennifer C.H., Comment, *Redeeming What is Lost: The Need To Improve Notice for Elderly Homeowners Before and After Tax Sales*, 25 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L.J. 85 (2014).....21
